

No. 14-443

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BONN CLAYTON,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

HARRY NISKA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE MINNESOTA COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR  
RESPONDENT HARRY NISKA**

---

---

DAVID W. ASP

*Counsel of Record*

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401  
(612) 339-6900  
dwasp@locklaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent Harry Niska*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

I. Niska’s Administrative Complaint  
Against Clayton. .... 2

II. The Proceedings Below ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 5

I. The Decision Below Was Decided  
Correctly, And Consistently With This  
Court’s Precedent And The Applicable  
Decisions Of Every Other Lower Court  
with Existing Law. .... 6

A. The Court of Appeals’ holding  
that Minn. Stat. § 211B.02  
survives strict scrutiny is  
consistent with this Court’s  
precedent and the decisions of  
every applicable lower court. .... 6

B.	Clayton misapplies recent lower court decisions to manufacture a tenuous and immaterial split of authority regarding the standard of review. ....	9
C.	Clayton’s argument that the statute is overbroad is not properly before the Court and is legally incorrect.....	10
D.	Clayton’s arguments that the statute is underinclusive fail for the same reasons—they are not properly before the Court and legally incorrect.....	12
II.	This Case Is Not An Adequate Vehicle To Review The Question Presented.....	13
	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	7
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346 (1981).....	11, 12
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	7
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	7
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	7, 9
<i>In re Contest of Election DFL Primary Election Held Tuesday, September 13, 1983</i> , 344 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1984).....	13

<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Com’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	7
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	11
<i>Niska v. Clayton</i> , No., A13-0622, 2014 WL 902680 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 10 2014) .....	1
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	7
<i>Schmitt v. McLaughlin</i> , 275 N.W.2d 587 (Minn. 1979) .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Ohio Elections Com’n</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-720, 2014 WL 4472634 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 11, 2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Ohio Elections Com’n et al.</i> , Case No. 14-4008 (6th Cir.) .....	6, 13
<i>Tomei v. Finley</i> , 512 F. Supp. 695 (N.D. Ill. 1981) .....	8
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 132 .....	7

*United We Stand America, Inc. v. United We  
Stand, America New York, Inc.,  
128 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1997)* ..... 8

**STATUTES**

Minnesota Statute § 211B.02..... passim
